

**Listed on : 05.08.2016**

**Court No. R-2**

**Item No. 97**

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 9586 AND 9587 OF 2010.**

**Aliyathammuda B Pookoya & Ors.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**Pattakal Cheriyaakoya & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

These appeals are filed against Judgment and order dated 18.12.2007 of High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in C.R.P No. 460 of 2006 (A) and 462 respectively.

It is submitted that upon demise of Mr. B.V. Deepak, Advocate. Notice for making alternative arrangement was issued on 06.05.2016 to Respondent Nos. 9 to 13, unserved covers have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 9, 12 & 13 with remarks "Addressee Expired" , "Addressee Left" respectively. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 10, 11 and 17.

It is further submitted that a letter dated 06.07.2016 has been issued to counsel for the Appellant to file fresh particulars of Respondent Nos. 9 to 13 and 17 but he has not done the needful so far.

Service of Notice for making alternative arrangement is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :

1. Mr. A. Raghunath Adv.(52 Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv. (56 Lawyer's Chambers)